generate a BCR of 1.68 and incremental (over and above the Base Case) FTE job years11 of 8,540.  From
a cost benefit perspective, the project would continue to have merit under a pessimistic scenario.

Under the most optimistic scenario (i.e. reduced capital costs, increased visitation and a lowered
discount rate), the Project Case would have an NPV of $339 million, a BCR of 9.25, generating a total of
13,305 FTE job years.

It is noted that the sensitivity analysis does not test the sensitivity of the scale of wider area benefits
and impacts.

11 One job year equals one full time job created for a period of one year.

Page 54 of 65

SGS ECONOMICS & PLANNING: QUEEN VICTORIA MARKET PRECINCT RENEWAL: UPDATED BUSINESS CASE 52

TABLE 11:  SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – PESSIMISTIC SCENARIOS

 NPV ($m) BCR Total job years
created

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

A) Base scenario $121m NA NA

B) Increase in capital costs (+25%) $58m NA NA

C) Reduction in visitation (-25%) $84m NA NA

D) Discount rate to 5%  $18m NA NA

B), C) and D) combined ($64m) NA NA

COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS (LOCAL AREA)

A) Base scenario $729m 4.13 NA

B) Increase in capital costs (+25%) $666m 3.25 NA

C) Reduction in visitation (-25%) $542m 3.32 NA

D) Discount rate to 5%  $375m 2.64 NA

B), C) and D) combined $195m 1.68 NA

ECONOMIC IMPACT ANALYSIS (LOCAL AREA)

A) Base scenario NA NA 10,922

B) Increase in capital costs (+25%) NA NA 11,096

C) Reduction in visitation (-25%) NA NA 8,366

D) Discount rate to 5%  NA NA 10,922

B), C) and D) combined NA NA 8,540

Source: SGS Economics and Planning.

Page 55 of 65

SGS ECONOMICS & PLANNING: QUEEN VICTORIA MARKET PRECINCT RENEWAL: UPDATED BUSINESS CASE 53

TABLE 12:  SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – OPTIMISTIC SCENARIOS

 NPV ($m) BCR Total job years
created

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

A) Base scenario $120m NA NA

B) Decrease in capital costs (-25%) $184m NA NA

C) Increase in visitation (+25%) $157m NA NA

D) Discount rate to 1%  $226m NA NA

B), C) and D) combined $339m NA NA

COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS (LOCAL AREA)

A) Base scenario $729m 4.13 NA

B) Decrease in capital costs (-25%) $792m 5.64 NA

C) Increase in visitation (+25%) $917m 4.93 NA

D) Discount rate to 1%  $1,070m 5.59 NA

B), C) and D) combined $1,385m 9.25 NA

ECONOMIC IMPACT ANALYSIS (LOCAL AREA)

A) Base scenario NA NA 10,922

B) Decrease in capital costs (-25%) NA NA 10,748

C) Increase in visitation (+25%) NA NA 13,479

D) Discount rate to 1%  NA NA 10,922

B), C) and D) combined NA NA 13,305

Source: SGS Economics and Planning.

Page 56 of 65

Page 57 of 65

Ever evolving,
 always authentic

Queen Victoria Market
Precinct Renewal

Delivery Plan

DRAFT FOR ENDORSEMENT
Page 58 of 65

MICTIP
Stamp

The Queen Victoria Market holds a special place
in the hearts and minds of all Melburnians and we
are committed to securing the market’s future for
generations to come. The market is on the lands
of the Kulin Nation, and we acknowledge the
Aboriginal traditional owners and the important
role they have in shaping the city’s future.

The COVID-19 pandemic has devastated the
market with the absence of international
and interstate tourism, lockdown travel
restrictions, lack of city workers and
changed community shopping behaviours.
However, it has highlighted the importance